AMENDMENT No. 1 TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY, THROUGH ITS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
DEPARTMENT & BRIDGEPOINTE TECHNOLOGIES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is made to the non-standard MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING (MOU) for the provision of telecommunications services broker to acquire
AT&T, Verizon, FirstNet, Comcast, and other telecommunication sources approved by the County
providing internet and data circuits at discounted rates by and between Bridgepointe Technologies
Corporation, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR,” and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of
the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the MOU was executed to procure AT&T services at discounted rates with a term of
August 28, 2019 to August 28, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Bridgepointe Technologies can provide brokerage services with Verizon, FirstNet,
Comcast, and other telecommunications sources at discounted prices, in addition to AT&T; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY wishes to use these additional services; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the MOU to both extend the term
through August 29, 2024 and to include additional telecommunication sources approved by the
COUNTY;

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the MOU in the
following manner:

1. The term of this Memorandum of Understanding is from August 28, 2019 to August 28, 2024,
unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this MOU.

2. In addition to AT&T, Bridgepointe Technologies will also act as a Solutions Provider and
broker of services and products with Verizon, FirstNet, Comcast, and other telecommunications
sources.

3. All terms and conditions that apply within this Memorandum of Understanding to AT&T, are
conferred onto Verizon, FirstNet, Comcast, and other telecommunications sources.

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the MOU are
unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT NO. 1 and shall continue in full force and
effect as set forth in the MOU.

A copy of this AMENDMENT NO. 1 shall be attached to the original MOU.

Bridgepointe Technologies
Amendment No. 1
Term: August 28, 2019 — August 28, 2024



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT NO. 1 on the day and year written
below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR
: I C;’;
By: q;:__"':f\'__.;_; ——————
Director of Information Technology Signature of Chair, President, or
Vice-President

Dated: Scott Evers, Co-Founder/CEO
Printed Name and Title
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:
Dated:
Deputy Auditor/Controller B / E -
By:
Dated: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*
Approved as to Liability Provisions: Brian Miller, Co-Founder
Printed Name and Title
Risk Management Dated: | - /(-1 9,
Dated:
Approved as to Form:
Deputy County Counsel
Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Bridgepointe Technologies
Amendment No. 1
Term: August 28, 2019 — August 28, 2024



